interest rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk
is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

	E xposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Group is as follows:

As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Fixed-rate instruments
Long-term borrowings  2,500.00  5,063.86
Short-term borrowings  10,000.00  7,500.00
Variable -rate instruments
Long-term borrowings  10,358.45  492.19
Short-term borrowings  -   7,500.00

 22,858.45  20,556.05

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments:

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

31 March 2023
Profit/ (loss)

31 March 2022
Profit or (loss)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
Variable-rate instruments (Movements - 100
basis points)

 (103.58)  103.58  (79.92)  79.92

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (103.58)  103.58  (79.92)  79.92

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments:

	 The company does not have any fixed-rate instruments and therefore a change in interest rates would not affect the
fair value of the instrument

Annual Report 2023 | 90

Notes to the  financial statements	 (All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs except for share data or otherwise stated)

Creamline Dairy Products Limited

Note 40 Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends
to ordinary shareholders.

The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of
borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The primary objective of the Company's